of this Law shall be bound to maintain due confidentiality when they cease their posts, 
unless that said information is kept in official records of public character.

The offender of the provisions of this article will be punished with a penalty from 
one  thousand  Balboas  (B/.1,000.00)  to  twenty  five  thousand  Balboas  (B/.25,000.00), 
without prejudice of civil or criminal sanctions that may be applied. 

Article 9.  When a registered agent renders his services to one or more corporations and 
cannot  obtain  the  information  required  to  comply  with  this  Law,  within  the  period